As already mentioned at paragraph 2.2 of this section Tiscali has made use of the option
provided by IFRS 1 to adopt the measurement principles for financial instruments established by
IAS 32 (Financial instruments: disclosure and presentation) and IAS 39 (Financial instruments:
recognition and measurement) starting from the consolidated balance sheet at 1 January 2005,
avoiding the preparation of comparative statements for 2004, which data have been prepared in
compliance with Italian accounting principles. The tables below summarise the effects on
balances of consolidated balance sheet and shareholders’ equity at 1 January 2005 arising from
the application of IAS 32 and 39.

Total Shareholders’ equity (EUR thousands)

IAS/IFRS 31 December 2004   317,795

Effect of IAS 39 adoption   110
Effect of IAS 32 adoption   (4,155)

IFRS 1 January 2005   313,750

 95

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
EUR thousands

IFRS
31 December

2004

Effect of IAS 39
adoption

Effect of
IAS 32 adoption

IFRS
1 January 2005

Non current activities
Goodwill   313,462   -   -   313,462
Intangible assets   126,353 (2,117) (4,155)   120,081
Property, plant and machinery   177,307   -   -   177,307
Investments   2,642   -   -   2,642
Other financial assets   25,375   -   -   25,375
Deferred tax assets   157,301   -   -   157,301

   802,440 (2,117) (4,155)   796,168
Current assets   -
Inventories   2,001   -   -   2,001
Trade receivables   102,464   -   -   102,464
Other receivables and other current assets   77,730   -   -   77,730
Other current financial asset   4,913   -   -   4,913
Cash and cash equivalents   83,120   -   -   83,120

Total current assets   270,228   -   -   270,228

Assets held for sale   395,597   -   -   395,597

Total Assets   1,468,265 (2,117) (4,155)   1,461,993

Share Capital and reserves   -
Share Capital 196,619   196,619
Share premium reserve  1,440,874  (4,155) 1,436,719
Translation reserve  (1,763)   (1,763)
Retained earnings  (1,321,884) 110   (1,321,774)

Shareholders’ Equity (Group)   313,847   110 (4,155)   309,802

Shareholders’ equity of third parties/Minority interests   3,948   3,948

Total Shareholders’ equity   317,795   110 (4,155)   313,750

Non current liabilities   -
Bonds   209,500 3,276   212,776
Payables to banks and other lenders   68,112   68,112
Obligation under finance leases   18,591   18,591
Other non current liabilities   27,369   27,369
Liabilities for pension obligations and staff severance   5,875   5,875

Provisions for risks and charges   10,676   10,676

   340,124   3,276   -   343,400

Current liabilities   -
Bonds   250,387   250,387
Payables to banks and other lenders   25,324   25,324
Obligations under finance leases   19,220   19,220
Payables to suppliers   182,720 (5,503)   177,217

Other current liabilities   121,513   121,513

   599,164 (5,503)   -   593,661

Liabilities directly related to assets held for sale   211,183   211,183

Total liabilities   1,150,470 (2,227)   -   1,148,243

Total Shareholders’ equity and liabilities   1,468,265 (2,117) (4,155)   1,461,993

 96

Notes

The adoption of IAS 32 and 39 determined in particular the following adjustments:

 Bonds are measured at amortised cost and the effective interest method is applied to
financial charges (increase of shareholders’ equity equal to EUR 0.1 million).

 Accounting of additional charges following capital increase by the parent company at the

end of 2004, with contextual cancellation of the same to reduce the Share Premium
Reserve (decrease of shareholders’ equity equal to EUR 4.2 million).

No significant reclassifications of the financial position were required as compared to data at 31